

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
JAMES T. OLIVER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CLINTONIA.

*Respondent.*

—————  
**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Clintonia**

—————  
**BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER**

Team I

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <u>Enactment of Clintonia Funeral Directors and Embalmers Act</u>	1
B. <u>Criminal Provision of FDEA Based Upon Factually Baseless Study</u>	2
C. <u>Oliver Begins Manufacturing Caskets</u>	3
D. <u>Walker Performs Search of Oliver’s Home</u>	3
E. <u>Police Expand the Original Search</u>	4
F. <u>Procedural History</u>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST IS BASED ON THE LEGITIMACY OF THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST AT THE TIME OF CHALLENGE TO A STATE LAW BECAUSE CIRCUMSTANCES MAY CHANGE FROM THE TIME A STATUTE IS DRAFTED TO THE TIME A STATUTE IS ENACTED, AND SECTION 18.942 IS NOT RATIONALLY RELATED TO A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST BECAUSE IT DOES NOT RELATE TO PUBLIC HEALTH, DOES NOT PROTECT CONSUMERS, IS PURE ECONOMIC PROTECTIONISM, AND DOES NOT SATISFY ANY OTHER LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST.	6
A. <u>The rational basis test evaluates the legitimacy of a government interest at the time of a challenge to a statute.</u>	7
B. <u>Section 18.942 is not rationally related to a legitimate government interest because it does not protect public health, prevent consumers from deceptive practices, nor is economic protectionism a justification for a legitimate state interest.</u>	11
i. There is no rational basis between the state’s articulated public health and consumer protection rationales because circumstances have changed since the statute’s passage in 1956.	11

ii.	The Circuit Court of Clintonia correctly concluded that economic protectionism is not a legitimate public interest.	15
II.	THE NINE IMAGES RECOVERED FROM PETITIONER’S USB DRIVE ARE INADMISSIBLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE OFFICER’S SEARCH OF THE USB EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE PRIVATE CITIZEN’S SEARCH, OLIVER POSSESSED A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY WITH RESPECT TO THE USB AND ITS CONTENTS, THE OFFICER’S ACTIONS CONSTITUTED A TRESPASS, AND THE OFFICER’S ACTIONS WERE NOT IN GOOD FAITH, GIVEN THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>UNITED STATES V. JONES</i> .	19
A.	<u>All nine images are inadmissible under the Fourth Amendment because the scope of the government’s search exceeded the scope of Walker’s undefined search, and Oliver enjoyed a reasonable expectation of privacy as to the images.</u>	21
i.	Officer Jones’ inspection exceeded the scope of Walker’s search.	22
ii.	Oliver’s USB enjoyed a reasonable expectation of privacy that was violated in the course of Jones random viewing of files on the USB.	24
B.	<u>The trial court correctly suppressed the nine images recovered from Petitioner’s USB because they were the result of an unlawful trespass.</u>	28
C.	<u>The Good Faith Exception to the Fourth Amendment’s exclusionary rule does not apply because the actions of the police were not reasonable under the circumstances.</u>	33
	CONCLUSION	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Bond v. United States</i> ,	
529 U.S. 334 (2000)	30
<i>Brink v. Smith Companies Const., Inc.</i> ,	
703 N.W.2d 871 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	8
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> ,	
256 U.S. 465 (1921)	19
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> ,	
476 U.S. 207 (1986)	30
<i>Casket Royale, Inc. v. Mississippi</i> ,	
124 F.Supp. 434 (S.D. Miss. 2000)	14
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> ,	
427 U.S. 297 (1992)	17, 18
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> ,	
560 U.S. 746 (2010)	19
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> ,	
437 U.S. 617 (1978)	13, 16
<i>CompuServe Inc. v. Cyber Promotions, Inc.</i> ,	
962 F.Supp. 1015 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	32
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> ,	

403 U.S. 443, 481 (1971).....	32
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Dias v. City &amp; Cty. Of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>eBay, Inc. v. Bidder’s Edge, Inc.</i> , 100 F.Supp.2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	32
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	33
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	30
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	17
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	16
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470, U.S. 811 (1985).....	19
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	13
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	30
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	33
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Metro Life Ins., Co. v. Ward</i> , 740 U.S. 869 (1985).....	16
<i>Milnot Co. v. Richardson</i> , 350 F.Supp. 221 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	8, 9
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	10
<i>Murillo v. Bambrick</i> , 681 F.2d 898 (3rd Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	18
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	7
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	30
<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole v. Scott</i> ,	

524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	20
<i>Peachtree Caskets Direct, Inc. v. State Bd. Of Funeral Servs. of Georgia,</i> No. Civ.1:98-CV-3084-MHS, 1999 WL 33651794, at *1 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 1999)	17, 18
<i>Powers v. Harris,</i> 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky,</i> 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	21, 25
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	25, 27
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	6
<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i> 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	30
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,</i> 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>State v. Oliver,</i> No. 14-cr-554, *2 (Cir. Ct. Clintonia).....	passin
<i>State v. Oliver,</i> No. SC-er-1353 *18 (Sup. Ct. Clintonia) .....	passin
<i>Thrifty-Tel, Inc. v. Bezenek,</i> 46 Cal.App.4th 1559 (1996).....	32
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. V. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Ackerman,</i> 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Calandra,</i> 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	33
<i>United States v. Carolene Products,</i> 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	passim
<i>United States v. Clarkson,</i> 551 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>United States v. Correa,</i> 653 F.3d 187 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Cotterman,</i> 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>United States v. Goodale,</i> 738 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Gray,</i> 491 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Harling,</i> No. 15-10969, 2017 WL 3700890 (11th Cir. Aug. 28, 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Jacobsen,</i> 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jarrett,</i> 338 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	31
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United states v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	10, 15
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	20, 25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	10, 17
<i>Zablonski v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	17

**STATUTES**

Clintonia Child Protection Act, § 18.999, Clint. Stat.	4
Clint. Stat. § 18.942.....	passim
La. Stat. Ann. § 37:831 <i>et seq.</i> (2017).....	14
La. Stat. Ann. § 37:848 <i>et seq.</i> (2017).....	14

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	passim
----------------------------	--------

**REGULATIONS**

Regulatory Review of the Trade Regulation Rule on Funeral Industry Practices, 73 Fed. Reg. 13740, 13745 (Mar. 14, 2008)...	13
Funeral Industry Practices, 47 Fed. Reg. 42,260 (Sept. 24, 1982).....	12

16 C.F.R. § 453.1 et seq. ....	13
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Asheesh Agarwal, <i>Protectionism as a Rational Basis? The Impact on E-Commerce in the Funeral Industry</i> , 3 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 189 (2007) ).....	13
Daniel Keats Citron & David Gray, <i>A Shattered Looking Glass: The Pitfalls and Potential of the Mosaic Theory of Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 14 N.C. J.L. & Tech. 381 (Spring 2013) )...	20
Marc P. Florman, Comment, <i>The Harmless Pursuit of Happiness: Why “Rational Basis With Bite” Review Makes Sense for Challenges to Occupational Licenses</i> , 58 Loy. L. Rev. 721, 766 (2012) ).....	17
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Fourth Amendment and New Technologies: Constitutional Myths and the Case for Caution</i> , 102 MICH. L.REV. 801 (2004) ).....	30
Jim Thompson, <i>Powers v. Harris: How the Tenth Circuit Buried Economic Liberties</i> , 82 Denv. U. L. Rev. 585, 602 (2005) ).....	16, 17
Sean G. Williamson, Comment, <i>Contemporary Contextual Analysis: Accounting for Changed Factual Conditions Under the Equal Protection Clause</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 591 (2014) )...	9
